and growth of our business. Our board of directors will determine future dividends on our common shares, if any.  The
Series A preferred shares included in this offering have a stated dividend rate of 6% per annum as described in the
section “Description of Securities”.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2010:

• on an actual basis; and

•on a pro forma basis to reflect the sale of 5,506 Series A preferred shares in this offering and assuming the
conversion of all the Series A preferred shares sold in the offering (and excluding common shares issuable upon
exercise of warrants), after deducting the Placement Agent’s fees and other estimated offering related expenses
payable by us.

The offering does not specify any minimum purchase or sale of any specific number of units. As a result, our actual
total capitalization following completion of the offering may be significantly less than the “Pro forma” total
capitalization reflected in the below table.

You should read the information in this table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

(Unaudited)
December 31, 2010

Actual Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,238 5,980

Senior Debt 1,460 1,460

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B4

25

Mortgage Debt 7,628 7,628
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred shares, 1,000,000 shares authorized,
   none issued and outstanding at December 31, 2010 and pro forma - -
Common shares, no par value, 19,000,000 shares authorized,
   4,915,318 issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2010
   and 7,668,318 issued and outstanding pro forma 1,191 1,879
Additional paid-in capital 13,412 17,466
Accumulated deficit (3,671 ) (3,671 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 84 84
Total shareholders' equity 11,016 15,758
Total capitalization $ 20,104 $ 24,846

The number of common shares outstanding used for existing shareholders in the table and calculations above is based
on 4,915,318 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2010 and excludes:

•689,500 common shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding at December 31, 2010 with a weighted
average exercise price of $2.63 per share; and

•3,000 common shares reserved for future grants and awards under our equity incentive plans as of December 31,
2010.

11

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B4

26

Description of Securities

This prospectus relates to the sale of units.  Each unit includes (1) one Series A preferred share, (2) one Class A